[38] I therefore order that the respondent reimburse the costs incurred by Ms 

Natsume and pay to her the sum of $1073.25. 

Orders 

[39] For the reasons given, the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent is to pay to Ms Natsume wage and holiday arrears in 

the sum of $3,248.77 (Three thousand two hundred and forty eight dollars and 

seventy seven cents); and 

(ii) The respondent is to pay to Ms Natsume interest at the rate of 5.19% 

per annum from 22 November 2009.  As at the date of this decision, the sum 

owing amounts to $92.56 (ninety two dollars and fifty six cents) and that 

amount shall increase by 28 cents for each further day that passes before 

payment is made; and 

(iii) The respondent is to pay to Ms Natsume a reimbursement of costs 

incurred in the sum $1073.25 (One thousand and seventy three dollars and 

twenty five cents); and 

(iv) The respondent is to pay the above sums no later than Thursday 4 

November 2010. 

Mike Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority